

No. 23-51

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEAL BISSONNETTE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEPAGE BAKERIES PARK ST., LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEVIN HISHTA
OGLETREE DEAKINS
191 Peachtree St. N.E.,
Suite 4800
Atlanta, GA 30303

MARGARET SANTEN
OGLETREE DEAKINS
201 South College St.
Suite 2300
Charlotte, NC 28244

TRACI L. LOVITT
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW W. LAMPE
JACK L. MILLMAN
JONES DAY
250 Vesey St.
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-7830
tlovitt@jonesday.com

AMANDA K. RICE
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.,
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Procedural History.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE TRANSPORTATION INDUSTRY SPLIT IS SHALLOW AND WARRANTS FURTHER PERCOLATION POST-SAXON.....	16
II. THIS CASE WOULD BE A TERRIBLE VEHICLE FOR CLARIFYING THE SCOPE OF § 1 POST-SAXON.	19
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Packers’ Ass’n v. Indus. Accident Comm’n,</i> 276 U.S. 467 (1928).....	27
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson,</i> 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	5
<i>Amos v. Amazon Logistics, Inc.,</i> 74 F.4th 591 (4th Cir. 2023)	6, 23
<i>Breazeale v. Victim Servs., Inc.,</i> 198 F. Supp. 3d 1070 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	7
<i>Caldwell v. North Carolina,</i> 187 U.S. 622 (1903).....	27
<i>Canales v. CK Sales Co.,</i> 67 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2023).....	16, 18
<i>Canales v. CK Sales Co., LLC,</i> No. 1:21-cv-40065 (D. Mass. July 17, 2023)	17
<i>Carmona Mendoza v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC,</i> 73 F.4th 1135 (9th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.,</i> 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>D.V.C. Trucking, Inc. v. RMX Global Logistics,</i> No. 05-CV-00705, 2005 WL 2044848 (D. Colo. Aug. 24, 2005)	23

<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 246 (1907).....	27
<i>Erving v. Virginia Squires Basketball Club</i> , 468 F.2d 1064 (2d Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Espinosa v. SNAP Logistics Corp.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 6383, 2018 WL 9563311 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2018)	7
<i>Fraga v. Premium Retail Servs., Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 228 (1st Cir. 2023).....	3, 4, 16, 18, 31
<i>Garrido v. Air Liquide Indus. U.S. LP</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 833 (2015)	18, 20
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	5, 23
<i>Haavik v. Alaska Packers Ass’n</i> , 263 U.S. 510 (1924).....	27
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Hemphill v. Buck Creek Lumber Co.</i> , 54 S.E. 420 (N.C. 1906).....	28
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6, 18, 29, 30
<i>Immediato v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters Local Union No. 50 v. Kienstra Precast, LLC</i> , 702 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18

<i>Lenz v. Yellow Transportation, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Realty Advisory Bd. on Labor Relations</i> , 107 F.3d 979 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Mich. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Duke</i> , 266 U.S. 570 (1925).....	26
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5
<i>Muro v. Cornerstone Staffing Sols., Inc.</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 784 (2018)	18
<i>N. Coal & Dock Co. v. Strand</i> , 278 U.S. 142 (1928).....	27
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532, 539 (2019).....	6, 23
<i>Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2017)	7, 24
<i>Palcko v. Airborne Express, Inc.</i> , 372 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 282 (1912).....	28
<i>R & C Oilfield Servs., LLC v. Am. Wind Transp. Grp., LLC</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 339 (W.D. Pa. 2020)	23

<i>Reyes v. Hearst Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-3362, 2021 WL 3771782 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2021)	20, 32
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020)	19, 20, 21
<i>Rossi v. Pennsylvania</i> , 238 U.S. 62 (1915)	26
<i>Saxon v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , No. 19-cv-403, 2023 WL 2456382 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2023)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Schus v. Powers-Simpson Co.</i> , 89 N.W. 68 (Minn. 1902)	28
<i>Shanks v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , No. L-07-55, 2008 WL 2513056 (S.D. Tex. June 19, 2008)	8
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022)	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23, 24, 25, 30, 31
<i>Teamsters Loc. 331 v. Phila. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , No. 06-6156, 2007 WL 4554240 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2007)	20
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	27
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 252 U.S. 465 (1920)	26
<i>Valdez v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , No. 5:22-cv-1719, 2023 WL 2624438 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2023)	20

Waithaka v. Amazon.com,
966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020) 19

Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.,
970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 7, 21

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1 2, 25, 28, 32

9 U.S.C. § 2 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Margaret Gadsby, *Strike of the Railroad Shopmen*, 15 Monthly Lab. Rev. 1 (1922)..... 28

A.P. Winston, *The Significance of the Pullman Strike*, 9 J. Pol. Econ. 540 (1901)..... 28
